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Gallup International @) 0| = =3 2{ A|Of
3770 = ZAF " s l2soiNets | 59 [250/iNets | 59 [250||NetS
HA B 37,8421 61%: 24%; 37| 63% 22%; 42| 41%] 42% -0
Argentina 1,027 55%i 22% 3B 64%F 11% 53 39%i 33% 6
Armenia 1,100 53%i 36% 171 49%F 41% 7 38%i 52%i -14
Austria 1,000 74%;: 15% 591 80%{ 10% 70 43%i 42% 0
Azerbaijan 1,000 73% 3% 70 44%F 16% 28 62%i 12% 49
Bosnia and Herzegovina 1,000 51%: 34% 17 1% 14% 57 52%i 32% 20
Bulgaria 806 52%; 25% 27 58%i 16% 41 49%; 28% 21
China 1,004 60%: 33% 27| 97% 2% 951 43%i 48% =5
Colombia 1,009 | 67%: 28% 391 79% 16% 63| 49%i 46% 3
Ecuador 600 68%: 24% 441 67%F 24% 43 58%i 30% 28
Georgia 1,150 55%; 16% 391 47%F 23% 241 24%% 49%i -25
Germany 1,000} 74%; 16% 581 70%¢ 17% 53| 46%F 38% 9
India 1,012 59%: 35% 25 57%¢ 30% 27 58%¢ 31% 27
Indonesia 1,104 65%;: 18% 47 59%¢ 22% 36 53%; 25% 28
Iran 1,013 56%; 37% 181 68%F 24% 441 29%; 60%; -31
Iraqg 1,275 1 62%: 38% 24 57% 41% 16 58%i 40% 18
Italy 1,104 84%: 10% 751 84%F 11% 741 75%i 17% 57
Japan 1,138 78% 6% 72| 49%; 33% 17 23%: 58%i -35
Kazakhstan 1,000 39%i 29% 10 53% 19% 341 46%F 25% 21
Kenya 1,062 77%: 17% 61 7% 24% 46 | 43%; 49% -6
**Republic of Korea 1,534 89% 8% 80 66% 29% 37 23%; 69%; -46
Kosovo 5001 84% 9% 75 54%; 34% 20 30%i 59%i -29
Malaysia 1,009 | 47%; 29% 181 63%F 18% 451 40%; 33% 7
Mexico 1,008 { 60%; 31% 29 84% 9% 75 63%; 27% 36
Pakistan 1,000 f 27% 37%i ~-11 2% 25% 16 15% 44%i -29
Peru 12221 63%: 21% 421 78% 9% 70 60%; 20% 40
Philippines 1,000 { 74%; 19% 55 40%; 51%: -10 38%; 50%; -11
Poland 1,090 53%i 19% 341 48%F 20% 28 12%; 60%; -47
Portugal 1,010 76%: 13% 631 76%F 12% 64| 34%F 47%i -13
Russian Federation 1,010 24%;  65%i 41 59%i 31% 29 66%; 25% 41
Saudi Arabia 1,027 22%; 50%; -28| 51%; 28% 24 30%i 46%i -16
Serbia 1,011 36%; 35% 1 62% 13% 49 54%¢ 23% 30
Spain 1,018 69%: 20% 491 82%F 10% 72 37%; 49%; -12
Sweden 1,042 1 77%: 13% 64 78%F 12% 66 33%i 53%i -20
Switzerland 1,000 67%: 22% 451 70%F 18% 52 39%i 45% -6
Ukraine 1,004 1 65%: 23% 42 52%i 37% 14 10%i 82%i -72
United Kingdom 950 66%i 16% 50 61%F 21% 41 34%; 45%; -11
United States 1,003 64%i 18% 45 54%; 24% 30 36%i 38% =3
oro 74’
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20244 10€~20254 2¢¥ ‘20300 £ US M O] 27t= 2FH=0| E Ao
Gallup International = olE a2 SHASHEU)
3770 = ZAL 59 (259 NetS | 59 {259 Net.S| 59 259/ iNetS| 529 (259 :NetS
M Y 34%; 46%: -12 | 22%i 57%i -34 | 27%: 54%{ -27 | 33%; 48%; -16
Argentina 2% 28% 15 24%; 40%i -17 20%: 47%] 27| 26%i 41%i -15
Armenia 25% 62%i -37 24%1 65%; -41 26% 61%{ -35| 33%i 55%i -22
Austria 20%: 60%: -40 25%i 59%i -34 7% 80%i -74 16%i 72%i -56
Azerbaijan 31%i 16% 15 12%i 30%i -18| 27%: 14% 131 42% 9% 33
Bosnia and Herzegovina 34%: 43% -9 20%i 59%; -39 18%: 64%] -46 21%: 65%; -44
Bulgaria 0% 28% 13 16%] 46%; -29| 21%: 50%; -29| 32%: 41% -9
China 4% 87%i -82 10%{ 77%F -68| 27%: 63%; -36| 27%: 60%: -33
Colombia 60%i 33% 27 31% 61%; -31 37%: 56%{ -18| 48%i 45% 3
Ecuador 46%;: 42% 41 24%; 60%; -36| 47%: 41% 6 51%: 36% 15
Georgia 1% 31% 11 16%] 54%; -38| 45%: 27% 17 51%: 24% 28
Germany 17%; 62%: -46 20%i 62%i -43 10%: 74%% -64 | 24%: 60%; -36
India 36%:i 49%: -14| 44%7 39% 41 42%: 43% -1 36%: 38% -2
Indonesia 49%;: 30% 19 1% 57%; -46| 38%: 36% 1 44%; 31% 14
Iran 38%; 53%: -15 7% 73%i -56| 30%: 62%{ -32| 20%i 69%; -49
Iraq 49%: 50% -1 20%! 78%{ -58| 41%: 58%i -17| 45%! 53% -8
Italy 60%: 27% 34 42% 45% =3 27%i 59%i -32| 32%; 59%: -27
Japan 7%; 75%i -68| 30%i 47%; -17 15%; 62%i -47 | 25%; 50%: -25
Kazakhstan 24%; A% -17 10%; 56%; -45 15%i 51%; -36| 22%; 41%: -18
Kenya 48%; 45% 2| 40%] 54%: -14| 63%: 31% 32 55%; 34% 21
**Republic of Korea 15%: 77%: -62 23%i 68%; -44 14%: 78%i -64 19%: 72%i -53
Kosovo 48%;: 39% 10 15%; 67%i -52| 48%; 39% 8 53%; 36% 17
Malaysia 34%; 4A1% -7 16%; 56%; -40| 26%: A47%; -22| 29%; 43%; -13
Mexico 67%: 24% 43 30%; 57%F -27| 45%i 44% 2 57%; 33% 23
Pakistan 16%: 43%: -27 10%; 46%i -36 9% 47%; -38 10%: 44%i -34
Peru 66%i 18% 481 26%; 46%i -20| 43%; 32% 11 47%; 30% 17
Philippines 49%; 4% 7 16%{ 71%; -54| 45%; 44% 1 37%; 49%; -12
Poland 15%; 49%: -34 1%} 55%f -43 10%: 60%f -50| 21%i 50%; -30
Portugal 41%;: 40% 1 22%i 55%i -33 18%; 62%i -43| 35%; 48%: -14
Russian Federation 17%i 70%:i -53 22%; 62%i -40 8% 79%i -71 13%: 73%; -60
Saudi Arabia 38%; 39% -1 19%; 58%i -39 | 29%: 49%; -20| 25%i 52%i -27
Serbia 22%: 48%: -26 22%i 48%i -26 12%; 61%i -48 18%; 57%: -39
Spain 45%; 42% 2 31%; 54%; -24 16%; 72%i -56| 28%; 60%; -32
Sweden 18%: 60%: -42 3% 50%; -19 15%i 72%i -58| 38%i 47% -9
Switzerland 20%; 61%; -42 22%] 62%; -41 13%i 73%] -60] 25%; 61%i -36
Ukraine 48%: 39% 9 27%i 59%i -32| 58%i 32% 26 55%i 33% 22
United Kingdom 24%: 51%: -27 18%i 58%i -40| 28%: 58%) -30| 27%i 52%; -24
United States 27%i 46%: -20 16%; 54%i -38| 24%i 50%i -27| 30%i 40%; -10
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20303 MY [1/71 0] =

2030 MY [2/7] =

2024 119 11~25% | At2l|4 e e i

3H= HYZAHCAP) | (F) - s wE =
24 A SEHAH

RE 1,534 89% 8% 3%

qE 8349 761 88% 9% 3%

oA 773 90% 8% 3%

of e 19~294 229 89% 8% 3%

30y 229 89% 8% 3%

40ty 273 89% 7% 4%

50y 305 87% 1% 2%

60CH O] A+ 498 89% 8% 2%

M/ A 19-294 119 88% 10% 2%

HyE =g 300 121 87% 1% 3%

= 4004 139 89% 7% 4%

= 500 154 92% 6% 2%

A 60L) O A 228 85% 12% 3%

O 4 19~294 110 90% 6% 4%

o 44 30CH 108 92% 4% 3%

o 44 40y 134 89% 7% 4%

of 4 50CH 151 82% 16% 2%

o4 600} O] At 270 93% 5% 2%

2 /40 22 - - -

At 246 83% 15% 3%

B/ Al 317 86% 1% 3%

AR /2 461 91% 6% 3%

HgzE 317 90% 6% 3%

SHAY 76 92% 4% 4%

221 /2E|/7|E 101 92% 5% 3%

z|oE M 291 87% 7% 6%

ol /77| 499 97% 3% 1%

o 44 - - -

A/ ME/IEH 167 85% 1% 4%

IR/t 151 82% 17% 1%

/a3 150 75% 18% 7%

BHat/g4aEd 232 91% 8% 2%

202413 119 11~259 | A4 A Eaa S Tan e T eE

3HE HHZAICAP) | (@) = == &
24 A SEHE

27 1,534 66% 29% 5%

I 761 68% 28% 4%

oy 773 64% 30% 6%

iz 19~294 229 65% 30% 5%

30t} 229 63% 32% 5%

40t 273 66% 28% 7%

50T} 305 65% 32% 3%

60T Of A 498 68% 26% 6%

7T 19294 119 67% 28% 4%

Ay 2y 300 121 65% 28% 7%

LA 40CH 139 67% 27% 6%

A4 50CH 154 65% 33% 1%

LEAY 60CH O| AF 228 71% 25% 4%

ol 19~294 110 62% 32% 6%

o4 30cH 108 62% 36% 2%

o4 40cH 134 65% 28% 7%

o4 50CH 151 65% 31% 5%

Of A 60CH O At 270 66% 26% 8%

AgE 5/2/01Y 22 - - -

2HH Y 246 65% 32% 3%

Jlsra/qu Al 311 62% 31% 7%

ArS /2] 461 65% 30% 5%

MY zH 317 69% 25% 7%

A 76 66% 30% 4%

B2l /2g|/7|Ef 101 78% 19% 3%

2oy He 291 79% 15% 7%

ol /77| 499 64% 32% 4%

%4 44 - - -

RV EYEE S 167 57% 37% 6%

oz/Met 151 57% 40% 3%

/7S 150 44% 43% 13%

BAYZ A Y 232 75% 23% 3%
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20302 {Y [4/7] L=

2024 119 11~25% | At2l|4 e e e
sha HYRAHCAP) | (B) o R
=2 A A o d 1 =

F3E 1,534 23% 69% 7%

g B 761 24% 69% 7%

o 4 773 23% 69% 8%

of e 19~294 229 26% 64% 9%

30y 229 21% 72% 7%

40ty 273 21% 71% 8%

50y 305 25% 69% 6%

60CH O] A+ 498 23% 69% 7%

M/ A 19-294 119 28% 64% 8%

HyE =g 300 121 25% 68% 7%

A 4004 139 23% 72% 6%

A 504 154 26% 67% 7%

A 60L) O A 228 20% 72% 8%

O 4 19~294 110 24% 64% 12%

o 44 30CH 108 16% 77% 6%

o 44 40y 134 19% 70% 10%

o 44 50Cy 151 24% 71% 5%

Of 4 60CH O| A 270 26% 67% 7%

2 /A 22 - - -

A 246 21% 73% 6%

IS5/ Al 311 27% 67% 6%

ArEL/2HE] 461 21% 71% 7%

yze 317 24% 67% 9%

SHAY 76 27% 65% 8%

221 /2E&|/7|E 101 21% 69% 10%

A M2 291 31% 64% 5%

o1 /74 7| 499 28% 65% 7%

o 44 - - -

A /ME/24 167 24% 68% 8%

Tx/HMet 151 7% 85% 9%

/a3 150 9% 79% 12%

BHat/g4aEd 232 21% 73% 6%

2024 11 11~259 | Atd| & e e | e
gh= T ZAHCAP]) () N Nl B =

=RA A SEHE

| 1,534 15% 77% 8%

qe g4 761 14% 79% 7%

of 4 773 16% 76% 8%

of 2 19~294 229 17% 76% 7%

30cH 229 14% 78% 8%

40Ty 273 14% 78% 8%

50CH 305 17% 78% 6%

60CH O| AF 498 15% 77% 8%

M/ A 19-294 119 18% 75% 7%

Az =g 300 121 12% 79% 9%

A 40LY 139 14% 79% 7%

=4 50LY 154 14% 80% 6%

HA 60CH Of A 228 13% 79% 7%

o4 19~294 110 15% 77% 8%

o4 30CH 108 16% 76% 7%

of 4 40Ty 134 13% 77% 10%

o4 50y 151 19% 76% 5%

O 44 600} O| 4AF 270 17% 74% 9%

A /U0 22 - - -

AE A 246 12% 80% 7%

J|sLg/Mu| Al 311 17% 78% 6%

ArE /e 461 15% 77% 9%

HyzH 317 19% 72% 9%

SHAY 76 17% 80% 4%

22 /2E|/7|E} 101 12% 81% 7%

A M2 291 17% 76% 7%

ol /A 7| 499 23% 71% 6%

=H 44 - - -

/M4 167 9% 85% 7%

z/Het 151 4% 91% 6%

HL/ae 150 8% 82% 1%

BHAEA A 232 10% 80% 10%
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2030 A [5/7] A &=

20303 MY [6/7] B =

20249 11 11~259 | Atd|4 e e Y
sha HYRAHCAP) | (B) o R
=2 A A o d 1 =

2 | 1,534 23% 68% 9%

Hqe 24 761 24% 68% 8%

of M 773 22% 68% 10%

o 19~294 229 20% 69% 1%

304 229 24% 66% 10%

40T} 273 26% 64% 9%

50} 305 24% 68% 8%

60Cy O] 4f 498 22% 69% 8%

M/ A 19-294 119 21% 69% 10%

Az =g 300 121 27% 65% 8%

A 40LY 139 28% 63% 9%

A 50LY 154 21% 70% 9%

A 600 O] A 228 24% 70% 6%

of M 19~294 110 20% 69% 1%

of A 3004 108 21% 68% 1%

of A 400j 134 24% 66% 10%

of A 50Cf 151 26% 66% 8%

Of A 60Cf O] 4Af 270 20% 69% 1%

A /Y0 22 - - -

g A 246 22% 71% 7%

5L g/Mu|A 311 22% 70% 8%

ArE /2] 461 25% 65% 1%

agzxH 317 22% 66% 1%

SHAY 76 27% 68% 5%

22 /2E|/7|E} 101 22% 71% 7%

A M2 291 29% 65% 6%

QU /ZE 7| 499 29% 62% 9%

=H 44 - - -

/M E/2H 167 13% 77% 10%

Zz/HMet 151 10% 81% 9%

/4L 150 9% 77% 14%

HAH@ A A 232 23% 66% 1%

2024\ 119 11~259 | Atz e e AV
sha HYRAHCAP) | () o R
= A A o d 1 =

k| 1,534 14% 78% 8%

4 B 761 13% 79% 8%

o 4 773 14% 77% 9%

of 2 19~294 229 13% 78% 9%

3004 229 12% 81% 7%

40y 273 1% 81% 9%

5004 305 13% 79% 8%

60CH O] A 498 17% 75% 8%

M/ A 19-294 119 12% 78% 10%

Ay g 30 121 12% 83% 5%

= 4004 139 13% 80% 7%

4 50CH 154 10% 81% 9%

A 60C) Of A 228 16% 76% 8%

O 19~294 110 14% 77% 9%

o 304 108 10% 79% 1%

o 40CH 134 8% 82% 10%

o 50CH 151 16% 77% 7%

O A 60CH O] 4t 270 18% 74% 8%

e /A9 22 - - -

AFE A 246 1% 81% 8%

s m/MH A 317 18% 76% 6%

APR /e 461 12% 78% 10%

yze 317 15% 76% 9%

SHAY 76 12% 82% 5%

221 /2E&|/7|E 101 12% 81% 7%

A M2 291 18% 77% 4%

o1 /737| 499 15% 79% 6%

oH 44 - - -

/M /23 167 10% 81% 9%

Lzt 151 7% 84% 9%

/a8 150 10% 67% 22%

BAHEA/EY 232 1% 80% 8%
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2030 MY [7/7] SE HEHEU)

2024 11 11~259 | At & T e =
o HYIACAPD | () o R
= A A o d 1 =

2 | 1,534 19% 72% 9%

qe g4 761 19% 72% 9%

oM 773 19% 72% 10%

of e 19~294 229 20% 70% 10%

30cH 229 17% 73% 10%

40Ty 273 24% 69% 7%

50CH 305 21% 70% 9%

60CH O AF 498 15% 74% 1%

M/ A 19-294 119 21% 70% 9%

Az =g 300 121 18% 74% 8%

A 40LY 139 24% 68% 8%

A 50LY 154 21% 70% 10%

HA 60CH Of A 228 14% 75% 11%

o4 19~294 110 19% 70% 1%

o4 30CH 108 16% 72% 12%

of 4 40Ty 134 24% 70% 6%

of A 50Cf 151 21% 71% 8%

Of A 60Cf O] 4Af 270 16% 74% 1%

A /Y0 22 - - -

g A 246 14% 76% 10%

5L g/Mu|A 311 22% 70% 8%

ArE /e 461 21% 70% 9%

qgze 317 18% 70% 12%

SHAY 76 20% 73% 7%

22 /2E|/7|E} 101 12% 78% 10%

A M2 291 22% 73% 5%

o1 /77| 499 13% 79% 9%

=H 44 - - -

WA /M E/2H 167 31% 60% 8%

x/Het 151 15% 75% 10%

/3 E 150 10% 66% 24%

BA/EZMEY 232 23% 70% 6%
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STRICTLY EMBARGOED UNTIL January 27, 15.00 GMT

In a world of global competition, the US and China are tied as superpowers
with opinion divided on Russia

We may only be days into the Trump Presidency but the findings from our global survey
of 37 countries reveal that citizens see two superpowers, the US and China, significantly
ahead of Russia.

When asked whether they consider the US to be a superpowerin 2030, 61% say yes while
24% say no. Interestingly in our survey of Chinese adults, 60% agree that the US will be
a superpower while the Russia population is a lot more cynical on the role of the US (only
24% see the US as a super power in the future).

Across all 37 countries, 63% agree that China will be a superpower by 2030, with 97% of
respondents in China agreeing and 54% of Americans accepting the fact that China will
remain a superpower by 2030.

It is perhaps Russia which is most interesting in that opinion is evenly divided. Despite
President Putin increasing Russia’s footprint across much of the world and building
deeper relationships with non-Western blocs such beyond the EU/US, 41% of all
countries surveyed accept that they will remain a superpower by 2030, while 42% saying
they will not. Italians (at 75%) are most convinced Russia will remain a superpower by
2030 (more so than Russians themselves with 66% agreeing).

Beyond these three countries there is nobody else competing seriously — even the
potential might of the EU bloc is questioned with only 33% saying they will be a
superpower, 48% saying they will not. In arguably the most powerful country in Europe,
Germans do not think the EU will be a superpower by 2030 (24% say they will, 60% say
they will not).
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Which af these powers do you think will be o superpower in the world in 2030?
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The Impact of US foreign policy

Looking a little deeper at attitudes towards US foreign policy specifically and whether or
not our sample of N=37,321adults see this as having a positive or negative effect on their
country, overall, the pendulum is tipped slightly to a negative impact (36%) rather than a
positive impact (30%). Itis no surprise to see that Iran (64% negative impact) and Russia
(58%) view US foreign policy most negatively. Additionally, there are many explanations
as towhy results from Kosovo (71% positive impact), Philippines (60%) and Ukraine (51%)
are most positive towards US foreign policy in their country.
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Generally, do you think American foreign policy has a positive effect, a negative effect or does
American foreign policy have no effect on these countries?
Comparison between 2004 and 2024 Comparison between 2004 and 2024
m Positive in 2004 m Positive in 2024 m Negativein 2004  m Negative in 2024

64%

51%

42%

51%
47%
38%
38% 20%
31% 32% 25% 26%
23% 20% 2%
15% 16% 14%
I I I I m -

Ukraine India Argentina Malaysia Poland Mexico Switzerland Bulgaria Georgia Austria

Gallup International asked the same question twenty years ago. The countries showing
the largest increases in perceptions of favourability towards the impact of US foreign
policy on their country include Ukraine (+36% over twenty years), India (+26%), Argentina
(+26%), Malaysia (+17%) and Poland (+17%). Conversely, those countries where
attitudes have deteriorated the strongest are Bulgaria (+21% over twenty years), Georgia
(+18%) and Austria (+13%).

Michael Nitsche, President of Gallup International comments: Two global
superpowers continue to dominate the competitive space, while opinions are lot more
divided on Russia. President Trump undoubtedly would like to see the US a lot further
ahead in this fight for global supremacy and may take the fight on a lot more to his
competitors.

Note to Editors: -
Sample Size and Mode of Field Work:

A total of 39,760 persons were interviewed globally. In each country a representative
sample of around 1000 men and women was interviewed during October-December
2024 either face to face, via telephone or online. The margin of error for the survey is
between +3-5% at 95% confidence level.

About Gallup International

Gallup International Association (GIA) is the leading global independent association in
market research and opinion polling. For over 75 years Gallup International members
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have demonstrated their expert ability to conduct multi-country surveys on a comparable
basis and deliver the highest quality. Our more than 100 members and partners are
leading national institutes with a profound local knowledge of research methods and
techniques, statistical sources, customs and culture differences of its own country and
carefully selected by the Association Board. With only one member agency per country,
members work together on a daily basis to share knowledge, new research techniques
and tools, as well as to provide the most appropriate solutions to international research
projects and service our clients to the best of our abilities.

For more information:

Michael Nitsche (Vienna) +43664 1230060

Bilal Gilani (Islamabad) +92 302 8554656

Kancho Stoychev (in Sofia), +359 88 8611025
Johnny Heald (in London), +44 7973 600308

Dr Mungqith Dagher (in Baghdad) +962 7 9967 2229
Antonio Asencio Guillen (in Madrid) +34 608191334
Torbjorn Sjostrom (Stockholm) +4672 0700200

Ani Lortkipanidze (Tbilisi) ++995 597 033311

For further details see website: www.gallup-international.com

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc., headquartered
in Washington D.C. which is no longer a member of Gallup International Association. Gallup International
Association does not accept responsibility for opinion polling other than its own. We require that our
surveys be credited fully as Gallup International (not Gallup).


http://www.gallup-international.com/

Gallup International End of Year Survey 2024

RESULTS DISSEMINATION DOCUMENT

Global Opinion on Superpower in 2030 and if American Foreign Policy is force for good or
bad.

(QUESTION 4 and 8)

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc., headquartered in Washington D.C. which is no longer a member of Gallup International Association. Gallup International Association does not accept responsibility for
opinion polling other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup International (not Gallup ).



SUPERPOWER IN THE WORLD s o
Which of these powers do you think will be a superpower in the world in 2030? - USA

61%
56%

Yes, will be a super power

= Yes, will be a

superpower 24%
No, will not be a superpower

m No, will not be a 15%
DK/NR
superpower 16%
Expectation at the end of 2024 m Expectation at the end of 2020
= DK/NR

TOP 5 BOTTOM 5
(USA WILL BE A SUPERPOWERY) (USA WILL BE A SUPERPOWER)

Republic of Korea: +80% Russian Federation: -41%
Kosovo: +75% Saudi Arabia: -28%
Italy: +75% Pakistan: -11%
Japan: +72% Serbia:+1%

Azerbaijan: +70% Kazakhstan: +10%
o (]



Global average
Argentina
Armenia
Austria
Azerbaijan
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Bulgaria

China
Colombia
Ecuador
Georgia
Germany

India

Indonesia

Iran

Iraq

Italy

Japan

Yes, will be a
superpower

61%
55%
53%
74%
73%
51%
52%
60%
67%
68%
55%
74%
59%
65%
56%
62%
84%

78%

No, will not be a
superpower

24%

22%
36%
15%
3%
34%
25%
33%
28%
24%
16%
16%
35%
18%
37%
38%
10%

6%

15%
23%
11%
12%
24%
15%
23%
7%
5%
8%
29%
10%
6%
17%
7%
1%
6%

16%

(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

- - -

37%

33%

17%

59%

70%

17%

27%

27%

39%

44%

39%

58%

25%

47%

18%

24%

75%

72%

SUPERPOWER IN THE WORLD
Which of these powers do you think will be a superpower in the world in 2030? - USA

Kazakhstan
Kenya

Republic of Korea
Kosovo

Malaysia

Mexico

Pakistan

Peru

Philippines
Poland

Portugal

Russian Federation
Saudi Arabia
Serbia

Spain

Sweden
Switzerland
Ukraine

United Kingdom

United States

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible

Yes, will be a
superpower

39%
77%
89%
84%
47%
60%
27%
63%
74%
53%
76%
24%
22%
36%
69%
77%
67%
65%
66%
64%

No, will not be a
superpower

29%
17%
8%
9%
29%
31%
37%
21%
19%
19%
13%
65%
50%
35%
20%
13%
22%
23%
16%
18%

DK/NR

32%
6%
3%
6%

24%
8%

36%

16%
8%

28%

11%

12%

28%

28%

10%
11%
11%
12%
18%
18%

Jounded 1947

NET Score

10%
61%
80%
75%
18%
29%
-11%
42%
55%
34%
63%
-41%
-28%
1%
49%
64%
45%
42%
50%
45%
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Which of these powers do you think will be a superpower in the world in 2030? - China

m Yes, will be a
superpower

m No, will not be a
superpower

= DK/NR

22%
No, will not be a superpower
15%
DK/NR
16%

Expectation at the end of 2024 m Expectation at the end of 2020

63%

Yes, will be a super power

TOP 5

BOTTOM 5

(CHINA W/ILL BE A SUPERPOWER) (CHINA WILL BE A SUPERPOWER)

China: +95%
Mexico: +75%
Italy: +74%
Spain: +72%

Austria: +70%

Philippines: -10%
Armenia: +7%
Ukraine: +14%
Pakistan: +16%

Iraq: +16%



Global average

Argentina
Armenia
Austria
Azerbaijan
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Bulgaria
China
Colombia
Ecuador
Georgia
Germany
India
Indonesia
Iran

Iraq

Italy
Japan

Kazakhstan

Yes, will be a
superpower

63%
64%
49%
80%
44%
71%
58%
97%
79%
67%
47%
70%
57%
59%
68%
57%
84%
49%
53%

No, will not be a
superpower

22%
11%
41%
10%
16%
14%
16%
2%
16%
24%
23%
17%
30%
22%
24%
41%
11%
33%
19%

15%
25%
10%
10%
41%
16%
26%
1%
5%
8%
29%
13%
13%
19%
7%
1%
5%
18%
28%

(Countries presented in alphabetical order)
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42%
53%
7%
70%
28%
57%
41%
95%
63%
43%
24%
53%
27%
36%
44%
16%
74%
17%
34%

SUPERPOWER IN THE WORLD
Which of these powers do you think will be a superpower in the world in 2030? - China

Kenya

Republic of Korea
Kosovo

Malaysia

Mexico

Pakistan

Peru

Philippines
Poland

Portugal

Russian Federation
Saudi Arabia
Serbia

Spain

Sweden
Switzerland
Ukraine

United Kingdom

United States

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible

Yes, will be a
superpower

71%
66%
54%
63%
84%
42%
78%
40%
48%
76%
59%
51%
62%
82%
78%
70%
52%
61%
54%

No, will not be a
superpower

24%
29%
34%
18%
9%
25%
9%
51%
20%
12%
31%
28%
13%
10%
12%
18%
37%
21%
24%

DK/NR

5%
5%
12%
19%
6%
33%
13%
9%
32%
11%
10%
21%
24%
9%
11%
12%
11%
18%
22%

Jounded 1947

NET Score

46%
37%
20%
45%
75%
16%
70%
-10%
28%
64%
29%
24%
49%
72%
66%
52%
14%
41%
30%
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Which of these powers do you think will be a superpower in the world in 2030? - Russia

m Yes, will be a
superpower

m No, will not be a
superpower

= DK/NR

. 41%
Yes, will be a super power
_ 42%
No, will not be a superpower

17%
19%

DK/NR

Expectation at the end of 2024 m Expectation at the end of 2020

TOP 5 BOTTOM 5

(RussIA WILL BE A SUPERPOWER) (RussIA WILL BE A SUPERPOWER)

Italy: +57% Ukraine: -72%
Azerbaijan: +49% Poland: -47%
Russian Federation: +41% Republic of Korea: -46%
Peru: +40% Japan: -35%

H o (v)
Mexico: +36% Iran: -31%




Global average
Argentina
Armenia
Austria
Azerbaijan
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Bulgaria

China
Colombia
Ecuador
Georgia
Germany

India

Indonesia

Iran

Iraq

Italy

Japan

Yes, will be a

superpower

41%

39%

38%

43%

62%

52%

49%

43%

49%

58%

24%

46%

58%

53%

29%

58%

75%

23%

No, will not be a
superpower

42%
33%
52%
42%
12%
32%
28%
48%
46%
30%
49%
38%
31%
25%
60%
40%
17%

58%

(Countries presented in alphabetical order)
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17%

28%

10%

15%

26%

17%

23%

9%

5%

12%

27%

16%

12%

23%

10%

1%

8%

19%

SUPERPOWER IN THE WORLD
Which of these powers do you think will be a superpower in the world in 2030? - Russia

0%

6%

-14%

0%

49%

20%

21%

-5%

3%

28%

-25%

9%

27%

28%

-31%

18%

57%

-35%

Kazakhstan
Kenya

Republic of Korea
Kosovo

Malaysia

Mexico

Pakistan

Peru

Philippines
Poland

Portugal

Russian Federation
Saudi Arabia
Serbia

Spain

Sweden
Switzerland
Ukraine

United Kingdom

United States

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible

Yes, will be a

superpower

46%
43%
23%
30%
40%
63%
15%
60%
38%
12%
34%
66%
30%
54%
37%
33%
39%
10%
34%
36%

No, will not be a
superpower

25%
49%
69%
59%
33%
27%
44%
20%
50%
60%
47%
25%
46%
23%
49%
53%
45%
82%
45%
38%

29%
9%
7%

11%

27%
9%

41%

20%

12%

28%

20%
9%

25%

23%
15%
14%
15%
8%

21%

26%

Jounded 1947

NET Score

21%
-6%
-46%
-29%
7%
36%
-29%
40%
-11%
-47%
-13%
41%
-16%
30%
-12%
-20%
-6%
-72%
-11%
-3%
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Which of these powers do you think will be a superpower in the world in 2030? - Japan

m Yes, will be a
superpower

m No, will not be a
superpower

= DK/NR

Yes, will be a super power

No, will not be a superpower

DK/NR

Expectation at the end of 2024 m Expectation at the end of 2020

34%
31%

46%
48%

19%
21%

TOP 5

(»APAN WILL BE A SUPERPOWER)

Peru: +48%
Mexico: +43%
Italy: +34%
Colombia: +27%

Indonesia: +19%

BOTTOM 5
(JAPAN WILL BE A SUPERPOWER)

China: -82%
Japan: -68%
Republic of Korea: -62%
Russian Federation: -53%

Germany: -46%



Global average
Argentina
Armenia
Austria
Azerbaijan
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Bulgaria

China
Colombia
Ecuador
Georgia
Germany

India

Indonesia

Iran

Iraq

Italy

Japan

Kazakhstan

Yes, will be a

superpower

34%
42%
25%
20%
31%
34%
40%
4%
60%
46%
41%
17%
36%
49%
38%
49%
60%
7%
24%

No, will not be a
superpower

46%
28%
62%
60%
16%
43%
28%
87%
33%
42%
31%
62%
49%
30%
53%
50%
27%
75%
41%

19%
30%
13%
20%
52%
23%
32%
9%
6%
12%
28%
21%
15%
21%
9%
2%
13%
18%
35%

(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

i o -

-12%
15%
-37%
-40%
15%
-9%
13%
-82%
27%
4%
11%
-46%
-14%
19%
-15%
-1%
34%
-68%
-17%

SUPERPOWER IN THE WORLD
Which of these powers do you think will be a superpower in the world in 2030? - Japan

Kenya

Republic of Korea
Kosovo

Malaysia

Mexico

Pakistan

Peru

Philippines
Poland

Portugal

Russian Federation
Saudi Arabia
Serbia

Spain

Sweden
Switzerland
Ukraine

United Kingdom

United States

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible

Yes, will be a
superpower

48%
15%
48%
34%
67%
16%
66%
49%
15%
41%
17%
38%
22%
45%
18%
20%
48%
24%
27%

No, will not be a
superpower

45%
77%
39%
41%
24%
43%
18%
41%
49%
40%
70%
39%
48%
42%
60%
61%
39%
51%
46%

DK/NR

7%
8%
13%
24%
9%
41%
16%
10%
36%
19%
13%
23%
31%
13%
22%
19%
12%
25%
27%

INTERNATIONAL
Jounded 1947

NET Score

2%
-62%
10%
-7%
43%
-27%
48%
7%
-34%
1%
-53%
-1%
-26%
2%
-42%
-42%
9%
-27%
-20%



SUPERPOWER IN THE WORLD I

Which of these powers do you think will be a superpower in the world in 2030? - India

m Yes, will be a
superpower

m No, will not be a
superpower

= DK/NR

22%

Yes, will be a super power

57%

No, will not be a superpower

DK/NR 21%

Expectation at the end of 2024 m Expectation at the end of 2020

TOP 5 BOTTOM 5

(INDIA WILL BE A SUPERPOWER) (INDIA WILL BE A SUPERPOWER)

India: +4% China: -68%

Italy: -3% Irag: -58%

Kenya: -14% Iran: -56%

Japan: -17% Philippines: -54%

ina- 179
Argentina: -17% Kosovo: -52%




Global average
Argentina
Armenia
Austria
Azerbaijan
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Bulgaria

China
Colombia
Ecuador
Georgia
Germany

India

Indonesia

Iran

Iraq

Italy

Japan

Kazakhstan

Yes, will be a

superpower

22%
24%
24%
25%
12%
20%
16%
10%
31%
24%
16%
20%
44%
11%
17%
20%
42%
30%
10%

No, will not be a
superpower

57%
40%
65%
59%
30%
59%
46%
77%
61%
60%
54%
62%
39%
57%
73%
78%
45%
47%
56%

21%
36%
11%
15%
59%
21%
38%
13%
8%
16%
30%
18%
17%
31%
10%
2%
13%
23%
34%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible

(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

i o -

-34%
-17%
-41%
-34%
-18%
-39%
-29%
-68%
-31%
-36%
-38%
-43%
4%
-46%
-56%
-58%
-3%
-17%
-45%

SUPERPOWER IN THE WORLD
Which of these powers do you think will be a superpower in the world in 2030? - India

Kenya

Republic of Korea
Kosovo

Malaysia

Mexico

Pakistan

Peru

Philippines
Poland

Portugal

Russian Federation
Saudi Arabia
Serbia

Spain

Sweden
Switzerland
Ukraine

United Kingdom

United States

Yes, will be a
superpower

40%
23%
15%
16%
30%
10%
26%
16%
11%
22%
22%
19%
22%
31%
31%
22%
27%
18%
16%

No, will not be a
superpower

54%
68%
67%
56%
57%
46%
46%
71%
55%
55%
62%
58%
48%
54%
50%
62%
59%
58%
54%

DK/NR

7%
9%
18%
28%
13%
44%
28%
13%
34%
22%
16%
23%
30%
15%
18%
16%
14%
24%
29%

Jounded 1947

NET Score

-14%
-44%
-52%
-40%
-27%
-36%
-20%
-54%
-43%
-33%
-40%
-39%
-26%
-24%
-19%
-41%
-32%
-40%
-38%



SUPERPOWER IN THE WORLD s o
Which of these powers do you think will be a superpower in the world in 2030? - UK

. 27%
Yes, will be a super power
m Yes, will be a
wi . 54%
superpower No, will not be a superpower
— O s
= No, will not be a DK/NR
20%
superpower
Expectation at the end of 2024 m Expectation at the end of 2020
= DK/NR
TOP 5 BOTTOM 5
(UK WILL BE A SUPERPOWER) (UK WILL BE A SUPERPOWER)
Kenya: +32% Austria: -74%
Ukraine: +26% Russian Federation: -71%
Georgia: +17% Republic of Korea: -64%
Azerbaijan: +13% Germany: -64%

Peru: +11%

Switzerland: -60%



Global average

Argentina
Armenia
Austria

Azerbaijan
Bosnia and Herzegovina

Bulgaria
China
Colombia
Ecuador
Georgia
Germany
India
Indonesia
Iran

Iraq

Italy
Japan

Kazakhstan

Yes, will be a
superpower

27%
20%
26%
7%
27%

18%

21%
27%
37%
47%
45%
10%
42%
38%
30%
41%
27%
15%
15%

SUPERPOWER IN THE WORLD

Which of these powers do you think will be a superpower in the world in 2030? - UK

No, will not be a
superpower

54%
47%
61%
80%
14%

64%

50%
63%
56%
41%
27%
74%
43%
36%
62%
58%
59%
62%
51%

19%
32%
13%
13%
58%

19%

29%
10%
7%
12%
28%
16%
15%
26%
8%
1%
14%
23%
33%

(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

i T -

-26%
-27%
-35%
-74%
13%
-46%
-29%
-36%
-18%
6%
17%
-64%
-1%
1%
-32%
-17%
-32%
-47%
-36%

Kenya

Republic of Korea
Kosovo

Malaysia

Mexico

Pakistan

Peru

Philippines
Poland

Portugal

Russian Federation
Saudi Arabia
Serbia

Spain

Sweden
Switzerland
Ukraine

United Kingdom

United States

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible

Yes, will be a
superpower

63%
14%
48%
26%
45%
9%
43%
45%
10%
18%
8%
29%
12%
16%
15%
13%
58%
28%
24%

No, will not be a
superpower

31%
78%
39%
47%
44%
47%
32%
44%
60%
62%
79%
49%
61%
72%
72%
73%
32%
58%
50%

DK/NR

7%
8%
13%
27%
11%
44%
25%
11%
31%
20%
13%
22%
27%
12%
13%
14%
10%
14%

26%

Jounded 1947

NET Score

32%
-64%
8%
-22%
2%
-38%
11%
1%
-50%
-43%
-71%
-20%
-48%
-56%
-58%
-60%
26%
-30%

-27%



— o CALLUP
SUPERPOWER IN THE WORLD o

Which of these powers do you think will be a superpower in the world in 2030? - European Union

. 33%
Yes, will be a super power
m Yes, will be a 48%
(o]
superpower No, will not be a superpower
19%
= No, will not be a DK/NR ’
superpower
Expectation at the end of 2024 m Expectation at the end of 2020
= DK/NR
TOP 5 BOTTOM 5
(EU WILL BE A SUPERPOWER) (EU WILL BE A SUPERPOWER)
Azerbaijan: +33% Russian Federation: -60%
Georgia: +28% Austria: -56%
Mexico: +23% Republic of Korea: -53%
Ukraine: +22% Iran: -49%

Kenya: +21%

Bosnia and Herzegovina: -44%



Global average

Argentina
Armenia
Austria

Azerbaijan
Bosnia and Herzegovina

Bulgaria
China
Colombia
Ecuador
Georgia
Germany
India
Indonesia
Iran

Iraq

Italy
Japan

Kazakhstan

Yes, will be a
superpower

33%
26%
33%
16%
42%

21%

32%
27%
48%
51%
51%
24%
36%
44%
20%
45%
32%
25%
22%

No, will not be a
superpower

48%
41%
55%
72%
9%
65%

41%
60%
45%
36%
24%
60%
38%
31%
69%
53%
59%
50%
41%

(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

- e -

19%
33%
12%
12%
49%

14%

26%
12%
8%
14%
25%
15%
26%
25%
10%
1%
9%
25%
37%

-16%
-15%
-22%
-56%
33%
-44%
-9%
-33%
3%
15%
28%
-36%
-2%
14%
-49%
-8%
-27%
-25%
-18%

SUPERPOWER IN THE WORLD
Which of these powers do you think will be a superpower in the world in 2030? - European Union

Kenya

Republic of Korea
Kosovo

Malaysia

Mexico

Pakistan

Peru

Philippines
Poland

Portugal

Russian Federation
Saudi Arabia
Serbia

Spain

Sweden
Switzerland
Ukraine

United Kingdom

United States

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible

Yes, will be a
superpower

55%
19%
53%
29%
57%
10%
47%
37%
21%
35%
13%
25%
18%
28%
38%
25%
55%
27%
30%

No, will not be a
superpower

34%
72%
36%
43%
33%
44%
30%
49%
50%
48%
73%
52%
57%
60%
47%
61%
33%
52%
40%

DK/NR

12%
9%
11%
28%
10%
47%
23%
13%
29%
17%
14%
23%
26%
11%
15%
15%
12%
21%
29%

Jounded 1947

NET Score

21%
-53%
17%
-13%
23%
-34%
17%
-12%
-30%
14%
-60%
-27%
-39%
-32%
-9%
-36%
22%
-24%
-10%



50%
45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%
5%
0%
-5%
-10%
-15%
-20%
-25%
-30%
-35%
-40%
-45%
-50%
-55%

37%

USA

SUMMARY GRAPH

Which of these powers do you think will be a superpower in the world in 2030?

42%

China

4%

0%

Russia

At the end of each year

NET FIGURES ONLY

-17%

w2020

Japan

-47%

W 2024

India

-27%

-29%

UK

'14% '16%

European
Union




FOREIGN POLICY INTERNATIONAL
Generally, do you think American foreign policy has a positive effect ,a negative effect or does American

foreign policy have no effect on these countries?
POSITIVE: 30% NEGATIVE: 36% NO EFFECT: 19%
GLOBAL INDEX (POSITIVE MINUS NEGATIVE): -6%
GLOBAL FOREIGN PoLicy INDEX AT THE END OF 2004: -20%

= A positive
effect - 30%
15% = A negative Positive D 27%
effect
= No effect

36%

Nesat
| SR e a7%

19%

Noeffect I 15%

TOP 5 BOTTOM 5
TOP 5 BOTTOM 5 NET IMPACT (2004) NET IMPACT (2004)
NET IMPACT (2024) NET IMPACT (2024)
Albania: +76% Greece: -59%
Kosovo: +60% Iran: -59%
Kosovo: +73% Uruguay: -58%
India: +54% Russian Federation: -49%
Israel: +56% Germany: 54%
Philippines:+52% Germany: -43%
. - ero Switzerland: -51%
Ukraine: +25% Japan: -42% Afghanistan: +56%

ia: 9 Brazil: -50%
Ecuador: +22% Austria: -38% CRETERL °



Global average
Argentina
Armenia
Austria
Azerbaijan
Bangladesh
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Bulgaria

China
Colombia
Ecuador
Georgia
Germany

India

Indonesia

Iran

Iraq

Italy

Japan

Kazakhstan

A positive

effect

30%
42%
35%
13%
15%
19%
27%
13%
47%
51%
44%
41%
16%
64%
26%
6%
19%
26%
10%
30%

A negative
effect

36%
25%
26%
51%
36%
20%
42%
47%
26%
31%
22%
26%
59%
11%
32%
64%
57%
38%
52%
27%

No effect DK/NR

19%
14%
27%
20%
41%
8%
11%
21%
23%
15%
30%
17%
13%
16%
25%
23%
24%
22%
7%
21%

Impact of American Foreign Policy
Generally, do you think American foreign policy has a positive effect on <this country>, a negative effect or does American
foreign policy have no effect on <this country>?

(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

15%
19%
12%
16%
9%
52%
20%
19%
3%
3%
5%
16%
12%
8%
17%
8%
0%
15%
30%
22%

-6%
16%
9%
-38%
-21%
-1%
-16%
-34%
21%
21%
22%
15%
-43%
54%
-6%
-59%
-39%
-12%
-42%
3%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible

Kenya

Republic of Korea
Kosovo

Malaysia

Mexico

Pakistan

Peru

Philippines
Poland

Portugal

Russian Federation
Serbia

Spain

Sweden
Switzerland
Ukraine

United Kingdom

United States

A positive

effect

38%
36%
71%
31%
32%
9%
32%
60%
40%
32%
9%
11%
18%
19%
21%
51%
31%
41%

A negative
effect

30%
40%
11%
31%
40%
34%
25%
8%
21%
38%
58%
52%
52%
53%
47%
26%
30%
26%

No effect

27%
19%
9%
16%
23%
25%
32%
24%
9%
18%
26%
21%
15%
5%
19%
12%
20%
10%

6%
5%
9%
22%
6%
32%
11%
8%
29%
13%
8%
17%
15%
23%
13%
11%
19%
24%

INTERNATIONAL
Jounded 1947

8%
-4%
60%

0%
-8%

-25%

6%
52%
19%
-6%
-49%
-41%
-34%
-33%
-26%
25%

0%

15%



Impact of American Foreign Policy —T
Generally, do you think American foreign policy has a positive effect on <this country>, a negative effect or does American
foreign policy have no effect on <this country>?

At the end of each year

A negative effect =—=No effect A positive effect

47% 47%
36%
30%
28% 27%
19%
15% -
13%

2003 2004 2024




Country

Ukraine
India
Argentina
Malaysia
Poland
Mexico

Switzerland

FOREIGN POLICY

Generally, do you think American foreign policy has a positive effect, a negative effect or does American
foreign policy have no effect on these countries?

Positive effect in
2004

15%

38%

16%

14%

23%

20%

10%

Positive effect in
2024

51%

64%

42%

31%

40%

32%

21%

Increase in positive
opinion

+36%
+26%
+26%
+17%
+17%
+12%

+11%

Comparison between 2004 and 2024

M Positive in 2004  m Positive in 2024

64%

51%
289 42%
(o]
15% I 16%

Argentina

Ukraine India

31%

14%

Malaysia

40%

32%
23% 20% 21%
I I i

Poland

Mexico Switzerland



Bulgaria

Georgia

Austria

Country

FOREIGN POLICY
Generally, do you think American foreign policy has a positive effect, a negative effect or does American
foreign policy have no effect on these countries?

Negative effect Negative effect in Increase in negative Compa rison between 2004 and 2024
in 2004 2024 opinion

B Negative in 2004 W Negative in 2024

51%
25% 47% +21% 47%
38%
25% 26%
8% 26% +18%
8%
38% 51% +13%

Bulgaria Georgia Austria



Generally, do you think American foreign policy has a positive effect on a negative effect or does
American foreign policy have no effect on these countries?

(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

Pg:fl:::\;e Negative effect No Effect Net Effect
(2024) (2024) (2024) (2024)

Global Average

27% 47% 15% -20% 30% 36% 19% -6%
Argentina

16% 51% 15% -35% 42% 25% 14% 16%
Austria

8% 38% 31% -30% 13% 51% 20% -38%
Bosnia & Herzegovina

30% 43% 9% -13% 27% 42% 11% -16%
Bulgaria

26% 25% 13% 0% 13% 47% 21% -34%
Ecuador

33% 41% 22% -8% 44% 22% 30% 22%
Georgia

49% 8% 3% 42% 41% 26% 17% 15%
Germany

12% 66% 18% -54% 16% 59% 13% -43%
India

38% 31% 14% 8% 64% 11% 16% 54%
Indonesia

18% 57% 20% -39% 26% 32% 25% -6%
Japan

20% 56% 18% -36% 10% 52% 7% -42%
Kenya

39% 40% 12% -1% 38% 30% 27% 8%



Generally, do you think American foreign policy has a positive effect on a negative effect or does
American foreign policy have no effect on these countries?

(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

P:;':::e Negative effect No Effect Net Effect
wo (2024) (2024) (2024)

Korea 35% 43% 8% 8% 36% 40% 19% 4%
Kosovo 82% 9% 5% 73% 71% 11% 9% 60%
Malaysia 14% 32% 33% -19% 31% 31% 16% 0%
szl 20% 62% 9% -42% 32% 40% 23% -8%
FELBED 16% 41% 20% -25% 9% 34% 25% -25%
Peru

32% 36% 17% -4% 32% 25% 32% 6%
Philippines 61% 23% 11% 38% 60% 8% 24% 52%
Poland 23% 33% 13% -9% 40% 21% 9% 19%
Portugal 25% 34% 23% -10% 32% 38% 18% -6%
Russian Federation 12% 59% 21% -48% 9% 58% 26% -49%
Spain

17% 62% 13% -44% 18% 52% 15% -34%
S e 10% 61% 25% 51% 21% 47% 19% -26%
Ukraine 15% 40% 22% -26% 51% 26% 12% 25%

Uizl Siaies 48% 34% 15% 14% 41% 26% 10% 15%



